WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1961

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No...38.2...

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Singleton)

PASSED March 8, 1961

In Effect______Passage

Filed in Cilice of the Secretary of State

el West Virginia MAR 17 1961

JOE F. BURDETT

SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 382

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Singleton)

[Passed March 8, 1961; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing the board of governors of West Virginia university to pay into a special fund the proceeds of any sale by the board to the city of Morgantown of the university hangar site and the hangar and other buildings thereon at the Morgantown airport, and specifying the purposes for which such proceeds may be used by the board.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Use and Disposition of Proceeds of Sale of

- 2 University Hangar Site and Buildings.—In the event of
- 3 the sale by the board of governors of West Virginia uni-
- 4 versity to the city of Morgantown of the university hangar
- 5 site and the hangar and other buildings thereon, being
- 6 part of the university agronomy farm adjacent to the
- 7 Morgantown airport, the board shall have the authority
- 8 to deposit the proceeds of such sale in a special fund in

- 9 the state treasury and to use such fund only for the pur-
- 10 pose of defraying the cost of constructing new facilities
- 11 on another site to be provided at the airport by the city of
- 12 Morgantown.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House. Takes effect. Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates The within approved this the 11 14 day of man , 1961.

Flied in Office of the Socretary of Society of Society of West Virginia MAR 17 1961

JOE F. BURDETT SECRETARY OF STATE

Governor